
Remembering Slavery’s 
Living Legacy

Rev. Daniel Smith
September 23, 2018 at 10 am

First Church in Cambridge



Remembering Slavery’s Living Legacy

Background
• Discovery of First Church’s Slaveholding History
• Ongoing Beloved Community Racial Justice work
• Civil Rights Tour of the South with Youth Group
• Idea for Public Remembrance Project and Sabbatical
• Sabbatical Grant from Louisville Institute
• Annual Meeting Vote in January 2018 to explore remembrance project
• Sabbatical learning and grounding (Isaiah 58)
• Summer Internship



Narrative and Storytelling

Public Narrative Workshop with 
Marshall Ganz

• Story of Self
• Story of Us
• Story of Now

and 

• God’s Story for Us



Sabbatical

• Personal and Family Time
• Reflection on themes of grief and remembrance in my story
• Ancestry Research
• Travel to Sites of Public Remembrance

• Montgomery, AL and New Orleans, LA
• Berlin, Germany and Krakow, Poland (Auschwitz)

• First Church Research, mostly 18th century



General Comments

• “Stories Impossible to Tell”
• Scant historical evidence
• Risk of re-inscribing patterns of violence
• We each have our own stories and perspectives

• “Follow the Markers”
• Opportunity to learn and take responsibility
• Time to process vs Urgency to Share



First Church Research

• Cambridge Historical Commission
• Cambridge Historical Society
• First Church Archives
• Massachusetts Historical Society
• Harvard Library/HOLLIS/Articles and Academic Theses
• Walking around the Neighborhood!



RECORDS
OF

THE CHURCH OF CHRIST
AT

CAMBRIDGE IN NEW ENGLAND

1682 - 1830

Comprising the Ministerial Records of Baptisms,
Marriages, Deaths, Admission to Covenant

and Communion, Dismissals and
Church Proceedings

Copied and Edited
By STEPHEN PASCHALL SHARPLES, S.B.

Member or the Cambridge
Historical Societt

Published by
EBEN PUTNAM
Bouton, 1906

Records of The Church of Christ at Cambridge 
in New England 1632-1830 copied and edited 
by Stephen Paschall Sharples,. S.B.  1906.

Biographical Sketches of Graduates of Harvard 
University by John Langdon Sibley (18 
Volumes) 1covering classes of 1642-1774) 1873.

History of Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1630-
1877, with a Genealogical Register by Lucius 
Paige. 1877

Building Old Cambridge by Charles Sullivan and 
Susan Maycock. 2016.

Key Sources



RECORDS
OF

THE CHURCH OF CHRIST
AT

CAMBRIDGE IN NEW ENGLAND

1682 - 1830

Comprising the Ministerial Records of Baptisms,
Marriages, Deaths, Admission to Covenant

and Communion, Dismissals and
Church Proceedings

Copied and Edited
By STEPHEN PASCHALL SHARPLES, S.B.

Member or the Cambridge
Historical Societt

Published by
EBEN PUTNAM
Bouton, 1906

Records of the First Church in Cambridge. «59

(13) Persons Adult wu own'd the Covenant & were Baptized
by WBr.

Vid. p. (7.)
Jan. 17: 96. 7. Isaac Knap: Arthur Cole: John Oldham Junr:

Dorothy Hancock: Hannah Minot : Jane Matson :

Abigail Oldham: Margaret Agar: Sarah Lewis: 9

Feb: 28: 96. 7 Stephen Palmer. Vid, p. (4) Feb. 21. 3.
Mercy Mackoon : Deliverance Forgufon : Su-
fan n a Homan : Mercy Agar : Elizabeth Lyn :

Prifcilla Lyn : Sarah Batfon : Eliz : Trane : Abi
gail Trane: Abigail Knap: 11

July 18 97 Abraham Hill: 1

Jan 30 : Nathaniel Batson : 1

Oct. 9. 98. Joseph Crackboue : Sarah Crackbone : 2

Jan. 1. Philip a negro ye ferv' of Mr Danforth
Sept. 15. 1700 Richard Cutter & his Sister Elizabeth Cutter.

Ebenezer Redding: Lydia Cutter & Hannah
Cutter. ye daughters of Gershom Cutter : ft

Feb: 9. 1700/1 William Delloway; Mary Delloway ; Elizabeth
Cookworthy 3

May 10. 1702 Gerfhom Cutter 1

Sept: 12. 1703 Andrew Wilfon & Hannah his wife own'd ye
covenant that their children might be baptized
These have been entered on the next page 2

Apri : 16. 1704 Mr" Blower: The wife of John Knight: Han
nah Francis : Lydia Pierce : 4

Joseph Hovey : Caleb Hovey 2

June 10. 1705 Mingo & Charles ye negro Serv'* of Mr Town :

30 : Jeffry, y" negro Serv' of Mr Goff : Scipio my
Serv' 4

Aug. 19. 1705 Abigail ye wife of John Robins: Mary ye wife
of John Prentice : Elizabeth Binges 2

Feb : 1. 1707/8 Henry Dunster: Isabell Cutter y'
'

daughter
of Gershom Cutter : 2

15. Mr Nathaniel Clark of ye Colledg. 1

Sept. 12. 1708 Anna Furbufh 1

Oct. 7. 1711. Aaron Cleveland 1

Dec. 9 . Mary Fowl 1

Mar. 2. 1711/2 William Burges 1

Aug. 17. 1712 Mercy Jones 1



RECORDS
OF

THE CHURCH OF CHRIST
AT

CAMBRIDGE IN NEW ENGLAND

1682 - 1830

Comprising the Ministerial Records of Baptisms,
Marriages, Deaths, Admission to Covenant

and Communion, Dismissals and
Church Proceedings

Copied and Edited
By STEPHEN PASCHALL SHARPLES, S.B.

Member or the Cambridge
Historical Societt

Published by
EBEN PUTNAM
Bouton, 1906

Records of the First Church in Cambridge. «59

(13) Persons Adult wu own'd the Covenant & were Baptized
by WBr.

Vid. p. (7.)
Jan. 17: 96. 7. Isaac Knap: Arthur Cole: John Oldham Junr:

Dorothy Hancock: Hannah Minot : Jane Matson :

Abigail Oldham: Margaret Agar: Sarah Lewis: 9

Feb: 28: 96. 7 Stephen Palmer. Vid, p. (4) Feb. 21. 3.
Mercy Mackoon : Deliverance Forgufon : Su-
fan n a Homan : Mercy Agar : Elizabeth Lyn :

Prifcilla Lyn : Sarah Batfon : Eliz : Trane : Abi
gail Trane: Abigail Knap: 11

July 18 97 Abraham Hill: 1

Jan 30 : Nathaniel Batson : 1

Oct. 9. 98. Joseph Crackboue : Sarah Crackbone : 2

Jan. 1. Philip a negro ye ferv' of Mr Danforth
Sept. 15. 1700 Richard Cutter & his Sister Elizabeth Cutter.

Ebenezer Redding: Lydia Cutter & Hannah
Cutter. ye daughters of Gershom Cutter : ft

Feb: 9. 1700/1 William Delloway; Mary Delloway ; Elizabeth
Cookworthy 3

May 10. 1702 Gerfhom Cutter 1

Sept: 12. 1703 Andrew Wilfon & Hannah his wife own'd ye
covenant that their children might be baptized
These have been entered on the next page 2

Apri : 16. 1704 Mr" Blower: The wife of John Knight: Han
nah Francis : Lydia Pierce : 4

Joseph Hovey : Caleb Hovey 2

June 10. 1705 Mingo & Charles ye negro Serv'* of Mr Town :

30 : Jeffry, y" negro Serv' of Mr Goff : Scipio my
Serv' 4

Aug. 19. 1705 Abigail ye wife of John Robins: Mary ye wife
of John Prentice : Elizabeth Binges 2

Feb : 1. 1707/8 Henry Dunster: Isabell Cutter y'
'

daughter
of Gershom Cutter : 2

15. Mr Nathaniel Clark of ye Colledg. 1

Sept. 12. 1708 Anna Furbufh 1

Oct. 7. 1711. Aaron Cleveland 1

Dec. 9 . Mary Fowl 1

Mar. 2. 1711/2 William Burges 1

Aug. 17. 1712 Mercy Jones 1



RECORDS
OF

THE CHURCH OF CHRIST
AT

CAMBRIDGE IN NEW ENGLAND

1682 - 1830

Comprising the Ministerial Records of Baptisms,
Marriages, Deaths, Admission to Covenant

and Communion, Dismissals and
Church Proceedings

Copied and Edited
By STEPHEN PASCHALL SHARPLES, S.B.

Member or the Cambridge
Historical Societt

Published by
EBEN PUTNAM
Bouton, 1906

Records of the First Church in Cambridge. «59

(13) Persons Adult wu own'd the Covenant & were Baptized
by WBr.

Vid. p. (7.)
Jan. 17: 96. 7. Isaac Knap: Arthur Cole: John Oldham Junr:

Dorothy Hancock: Hannah Minot : Jane Matson :

Abigail Oldham: Margaret Agar: Sarah Lewis: 9

Feb: 28: 96. 7 Stephen Palmer. Vid, p. (4) Feb. 21. 3.
Mercy Mackoon : Deliverance Forgufon : Su-
fan n a Homan : Mercy Agar : Elizabeth Lyn :

Prifcilla Lyn : Sarah Batfon : Eliz : Trane : Abi
gail Trane: Abigail Knap: 11

July 18 97 Abraham Hill: 1

Jan 30 : Nathaniel Batson : 1

Oct. 9. 98. Joseph Crackboue : Sarah Crackbone : 2

Jan. 1. Philip a negro ye ferv' of Mr Danforth
Sept. 15. 1700 Richard Cutter & his Sister Elizabeth Cutter.

Ebenezer Redding: Lydia Cutter & Hannah
Cutter. ye daughters of Gershom Cutter : ft

Feb: 9. 1700/1 William Delloway; Mary Delloway ; Elizabeth
Cookworthy 3

May 10. 1702 Gerfhom Cutter 1

Sept: 12. 1703 Andrew Wilfon & Hannah his wife own'd ye
covenant that their children might be baptized
These have been entered on the next page 2

Apri : 16. 1704 Mr" Blower: The wife of John Knight: Han
nah Francis : Lydia Pierce : 4

Joseph Hovey : Caleb Hovey 2

June 10. 1705 Mingo & Charles ye negro Serv'* of Mr Town :

30 : Jeffry, y" negro Serv' of Mr Goff : Scipio my
Serv' 4

Aug. 19. 1705 Abigail ye wife of John Robins: Mary ye wife
of John Prentice : Elizabeth Binges 2

Feb : 1. 1707/8 Henry Dunster: Isabell Cutter y'
'

daughter
of Gershom Cutter : 2

15. Mr Nathaniel Clark of ye Colledg. 1

Sept. 12. 1708 Anna Furbufh 1

Oct. 7. 1711. Aaron Cleveland 1

Dec. 9 . Mary Fowl 1

Mar. 2. 1711/2 William Burges 1

Aug. 17. 1712 Mercy Jones 1

Records of the First Church in Cambridge. «59

(13) Persons Adult wu own'd the Covenant & were Baptized
by WBr.

Vid. p. (7.)
Jan. 17: 96. 7. Isaac Knap: Arthur Cole: John Oldham Junr:

Dorothy Hancock: Hannah Minot : Jane Matson :

Abigail Oldham: Margaret Agar: Sarah Lewis: 9

Feb: 28: 96. 7 Stephen Palmer. Vid, p. (4) Feb. 21. 3.
Mercy Mackoon : Deliverance Forgufon : Su-
fan n a Homan : Mercy Agar : Elizabeth Lyn :

Prifcilla Lyn : Sarah Batfon : Eliz : Trane : Abi
gail Trane: Abigail Knap: 11

July 18 97 Abraham Hill: 1

Jan 30 : Nathaniel Batson : 1

Oct. 9. 98. Joseph Crackboue : Sarah Crackbone : 2

Jan. 1. Philip a negro ye ferv' of Mr Danforth
Sept. 15. 1700 Richard Cutter & his Sister Elizabeth Cutter.

Ebenezer Redding: Lydia Cutter & Hannah
Cutter. ye daughters of Gershom Cutter : ft

Feb: 9. 1700/1 William Delloway; Mary Delloway ; Elizabeth
Cookworthy 3

May 10. 1702 Gerfhom Cutter 1

Sept: 12. 1703 Andrew Wilfon & Hannah his wife own'd ye
covenant that their children might be baptized
These have been entered on the next page 2

Apri : 16. 1704 Mr" Blower: The wife of John Knight: Han
nah Francis : Lydia Pierce : 4

Joseph Hovey : Caleb Hovey 2

June 10. 1705 Mingo & Charles ye negro Serv'* of Mr Town :

30 : Jeffry, y" negro Serv' of Mr Goff : Scipio my
Serv' 4

Aug. 19. 1705 Abigail ye wife of John Robins: Mary ye wife
of John Prentice : Elizabeth Binges 2

Feb : 1. 1707/8 Henry Dunster: Isabell Cutter y
'' daughter

of Gershom Cutter : 2

15. Mr Nathaniel Clark of y
e Colledg. 1

Sept. 12. 1708 Anna Furbufh 1

Oct. 7
. 1711. Aaron Cleveland 1

Dec. 9 . Mary Fowl 1

Mar. 2. 1711/2 William Burges 1

Aug. 17. 1712 Mercy Jones 1



во Records of the First Church in Cambridge.

Oct. 5. Jafon Williams, John Williams Nathan1 Williams 3

Sept. 26 Jacob Green ; John Burges. 2

July 24. 1715 Cornelius Nye a Student 1

Sept. 25 Elizabeth Durant 1

Persons Adult w° own'd the Covenant & were Baptised
1718 by Nath"' Appleton.

June 15. Miriam Cheever. Elizabeth Enee.
Dec. 7. 1718 Margaret Williams
Mar: 8,1719. Elizabeth Sanger
May 30. Hannah Colson
June 7 Mindwell Palks
Aug. 9 Confider Lycore
Aug. 14, 1720 Ebenezer Burgefs
May 28, 1721 Hannah Daniels Junr.
Dec. 24 Peter Hurd.
Mar. 27, 1722. Mr. Judah Monis, a Jew by birth and Education, be

ing converted to the Chriftian Faith owned ye Cove
nant & was Baptized & Declared a Member in full
Communion, with the Church of Chrift, after a prayer
& Discourfe made by Mr Colman from John 5 : 46 &
a Difcourfe of his own from Peal. 116. 10. anfwering
the common objections of the Jews againft Chrift's
being already come & giving a Confef fion of his faith
in the Close. Sang part of the 110, Psalm. Which
Solemnity was performed in the College Hall.

Soli Deo Gloria.
Aug. 12, Thomas Robbins
Sept 16 Thomas Crof sen
Oct. 14 Deborah Crofsen

28 Elizabeth Baverick
April 14. 1723. Jonatha

Thomas
David }. Dunster
Elizabeth
Dorothy
John Baverick

May 12 Ruth Baverick
Jan. 5, 1724 Mary Redeford

Vid p (37)



во Records of the First Church in Cambridge.

Oct. 5. Jafon Williams, John Williams Nathan1 Williams 3

Sept. 26 Jacob Green ; John Burges. 2

July 24. 1715 Cornelius Nye a Student 1

Sept. 25 Elizabeth Durant 1

Persons Adult w° own'd the Covenant & were Baptised
1718 by Nath"' Appleton.

June 15. Miriam Cheever. Elizabeth Enee.
Dec. 7. 1718 Margaret Williams
Mar: 8,1719. Elizabeth Sanger
May 30. Hannah Colson
June 7 Mindwell Palks
Aug. 9 Confider Lycore
Aug. 14, 1720 Ebenezer Burgefs
May 28, 1721 Hannah Daniels Junr.
Dec. 24 Peter Hurd.
Mar. 27, 1722. Mr. Judah Monis, a Jew by birth and Education, be

ing converted to the Chriftian Faith owned ye Cove
nant & was Baptized & Declared a Member in full
Communion, with the Church of Chrift, after a prayer
& Discourfe made by Mr Colman from John 5 : 46 &
a Difcourfe of his own from Peal. 116. 10. anfwering
the common objections of the Jews againft Chrift's
being already come & giving a Confef fion of his faith
in the Close. Sang part of the 110, Psalm. Which
Solemnity was performed in the College Hall.

Soli Deo Gloria.
Aug. 12, Thomas Robbins
Sept 16 Thomas Crof sen
Oct. 14 Deborah Crofsen

28 Elizabeth Baverick
April 14. 1723. Jonatha

Thomas
David }. Dunster
Elizabeth
Dorothy
John Baverick

May 12 Ruth Baverick
Jan. 5, 1724 Mary Redeford

Vid p (37)



Records of the First Church in Cambridge. 109

Dec. 14, 1735 Ruth Mallit, Wife of Mathew Mallit.
1736 May 9. Hannibal, man Servant of Dr Wigglesworth
1736 Aug. 8. Mary Welch
Augst 15 Margarett a Molatto Servant of ye widow Oliver.
Sept. 11. 1737 Mary, ye wife of Daniel Hovey. She was admitted

to full Communion att ye same time.
Nov1" 13 1737 Anna joiner, ye Daughter of Jonathan Butterick.
Mar. 26 Roger, a negro Man Servant of Heury Prentice.

Zillah, negro maid Servant of major Brattle.
April 2. Ruth Cheney
August 13 Mary Steel
1740 Augst 17, Lucy, Indian Servant of Mr Bord man

Venus. Negro Serv' of Madm Wadfworth
Jan> 25 Anna EUifet

Cuffy, Negro Serv', of Lieut. Gouvenor Phipps.
Toby, Serv' of Sam" Whitemore

Sept 13, 1741 Jack, negro Servant of ye Widow Tufts.
Cuffy, Serv1 of Mr Judah Monis.

Feb. 14, 1741/2 Flora, negro Servant of Mr Foxcroft.
Mar. 21, 1741/2 Anna Greenleaf

York, a negro Sen-ant of Mr Trowbridge
April 11, 1742 Judith Cox.
Sept. 2. 1744 Harry, a negro Servant of Mr Brandon who lives

att my houfe.
Sept. 16. 1744 Elizabeth Welch, Hannah Welch.
June 23, 1745 Rose, Negro Servant of Lieutenant Gouveruor Phipps
Dec. 15, 1745 Benjamin Cheney.
Feb. 9, 1745/6 Cato, Negro Servant of Madm Brown.
Dec. 17, 1749 Leos, negro man Servant of Mr Foxcroft.

Jane, Negro Woman of Mr Kent who is Hannibal's
Wife. Vide Page (75)

Persons Married by Nathll Appi.eton.

Amos Marrett & Mary Dunster
Jonathan Cooper & Sarah Prentite
Lieu1 Amos Marrett & 11" Ruth Dunster

John Nichols & Elizth Stanley

(38)
1732.

Sept. 21.
Oct. 25.
Nov1" 22.

1732/3
Feb. 14.

108 Record* of the First Church in Cambridge.

Dec. 91 730/1 Benjamin Goddard & Mary Kidder
14 Daniel Burnap & Sarah Cheney

1731/2
Feb. 10 Zechariah Hill & Rebecca Cutter
Feb. 10 James Peirce & Mary Prentice.
Feb. 25. Mr Andrew Bord man Junr & Mre Sarah Phipps.
1732.

Mar. 30. Jofeph Robbins & Deborah Robbins
May 4. Jacob Swetzer & Elizabeth Fefsenden
June 15. the Revd Mr Benja. Prefcott & Mrs. Mercy Gibbs.
Sept. 14. Jacob Hill Junr & Sarah Palmer

Page (38)

(37) Persons Adult W° owned Ye Covenant & were Baptized.
Vid. Pag ;i3)

1725
June 6. Mary ye wife of John Baverick

Hannah Hafsell
1726 Mar. 27 Delire Chaddick
1726 Nov. 13. Philip Bemus & Mercy Bemus
1727. March 26. Josinh Robbins
April 30. Joseph Englifh, an Indian manservant living with

Wm Rufsell
May 21. Sarah Fowl
July 16. Eunice Parks

30 Richard Falley
Dec. 3. Henry Johnson & Deborah Batherick
1727/8

Jan. 7. Richard Muzaphen
Feb. 25. Mathew Abdy & Ruth Abdy, his wife, who were

allfo received to Communion.
Oct. 13. Pompey, my Negro man servant.
1729

Sept. 21. TituS, Prefid', Wadsworth's Man Servant who was
aliso admitted to full Communion,

1729/30. Feb.l. Rose, Negro maid Servant of Mr A. Bordman.
1730 Aug. 16. John Morse.
1730/1 Feb. 21. Elizabeth Beard.
March 7. Sarah Wheatley



Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

Index of Names

Code:
B Baptized
M Married
OB Owned the Covenant and Baptized
C Full Communion
D Died



Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507



Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507



Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

Index. 555

MONROE.
D 1790 Lydia 277
С 1806 Margaret 459
В 1804 Martha 476
О 1804 Martha 466
В 1807 Martha 479
D 1822 Martha 518
С 1815 Mary 461
В 1822 Mary 486
В 1806 Nathan W 478
О 1804 Nathaniel 466
В 1784 Nathaniel •••.241
M 1802 Nathaniel 492
В 1804 Nathaniel 476
В 1810 Nathaniel . . . .482
С 1819 Nathaniel ...461
D 1822 Nathaniel 518
M 1823 Nathaniel 499
В 1788 Polly 278
В 1767 Rebekah 204
С 1823 Rebecca . . 462
В 1826 Rebecca R. . .487
В 1785 Sarah T 244
M 1813 Sarah T 496
С 1793 Sarah 455
D 1815 Sarah 514
В 1815 Sarah 484
В 1786 Susanna . 245
В 1810 William W 481

MUMLER.
M 1820 George F 498

MURCH.
В 1707 Elizabeth 56
В 1707 James 56
В 1707 Mary 56
В 1742 Susanna 142
M 1767 Susanna 224
В 1707 William 56

MURDOCK.
D 1801 Child 506
M 1770 Abiel 224
В 1800 Isaac P 473
M 1798 Jacob W 490
О 1799 Jacob 466
D 1805 Jacob W 509
В 1799 John G 472
В 1800 William W. ...473

MUZAPHEN.
OB 1728 Richard 108

NEEDHAM.
M 1713 Elizabeth 73
С 1704 Hannah 41
M 1714 Mehetable .... 73

NEGROES.
M 1771 Ann 224
OB 1771 Anne 172
О 1771 Anne 226
D 1798 Anningdme . . .505
В 1763 Aohsay В 196
В 1763 Ezekiel В 196
D 1799 Belinda 505
В 1755 ВЫ . 164
D 1797 Cato В 504
OB 1746 Cato 109
OB 1761 Cato 171
В 1774 Cato
В 1809 Cato 481

NEGROES.

D 1815
D 1817
D 1789
CB 1705
M 1778
M 1740
D 1811
M 1739
OB 1741
В 1748
OB 1776
D 1802
О 1819
D 1821
D 1823
D 1823
M 1817
M 1737
OB 1742
M 1807

1798
D 1792
D 1808
D 1796
D 1798
D 1802
D 1796
В 1753
OB 1736
С 1741
В 1754
OB 1744
OB 1741
M 1771
M 1807
D 1807
OB 1755
OB 1753
С 1754
В 1760
OB 1766
CB 1705
M 1778
OB 1771
M 1740
D 1801
D 1801
D 1801
M 1811
D 1813
D 1822
OB 1749
M 1822
M 1822
D 1808
OB 1736
D 1789
D 1798
В 1777
D 1798
CB 1705
D 1814
D 1823
D 1799
D 1818
M 1817
OB 1760
D 1798
С 1731
CB 1698
OB 1769
О 1728
M 1737
D 1797
OB 1737
С 1741

Cato 514
Cassimere . . . .516
Cesar 276
Charles 59
Cbarlestown . .246
Cooper I11
Crosby 512
Cuffy I11
Cufly 109
Deliverance . . . 159
Dilla 172
Diana 507
Felsted 517
Felstead 517
Felstead 518
Felstead 518
Felsed 497
Flora 110
Flora 109
Freeman 494
Freeman 505
Frost 501
Frost 511
Gardner 503
Gardner 304
Gardner 507
Gardner 649
Gerald 162
Hanibal 109
Hanibal 145
Hannibal 163
Harry 109
Jack 109
Jack 224
Jackson 494
Jackson 511
James 171
Jane 109
Jane 148
Jane 167
Jane 172
Jeffry 59
Jenny 246
Jerusha 172
Judith I11
Lee 506
Lee 506
Тле 506
Leno 495
Lonox 513
Lenox 518
Leos 109 1M
Levi 499IM

M
OB
С
OB
В
D
D
D
D
CB
D
С
I)
D
OB
OB
D
В
D
I)
OB
Bl)
<:
D
D
OB
Oii
M

Lewis 499
I.ewis 511
Margaret 109
Mark 276
Mark 505
Mary 236
Mason 505
Mingo 59
Morris 514
Morris 518
Nancy 505
Nickles Infant .517
Nichols Affe . . . 497
Peter 171
Peter 504
Philicia 97
Philip 59
Philip 172
Pompey 108
Primus 110
Prudence 504
Roger 109
Roger 145

В

NKGBOE9.
1811 Rogers 494
1730 Rose 108
1741 Rose 145
1745 Rose 109
1771 Rose 233
1798 Russell 505
1799 Russell 505
1800 Russell 506
1805 Russell 509
1705 Scipio 59
1802 Scipio 507
1822 Stead 462
1823 Steed 518
1798 Sylvia 505
1729 Titus 108
1741 Toby,. 109
1811 Vassall 513
1812 Vassall 483
1812 Vassall 513
1802 Vassall 507
1740 Venus 109
1767 Violet 203
1769 Violet 151
1812 Waters 513
1825 Whittemore . . .519
1742 York 109
1731 Zilla 109
1739 Zillah I11

NELSON.
1789 Alexander 278
1789 Richard 278
1820 Ruth J 486
1820 Ruth J 461

NEWELL.
1785 Andrew 248
1789 Betsey 228

NEWLAND.
1795 Elizabeth 489

NEWMAN.
1827 Andrews 500
1749 Anne 160
1829 ElizaS 463

NICHOLS.
1794 James 489
1733 John 109
1729 Mary 113

NICKLES.
1819 Mary 671

NILES.
1798 Jabel 490

NORCROSS.
1773 Elijah 234
1769 Elizabeth 206
1768 Hannah 204
1755 Mary 177
1763 Mary 195
1750 Mercy 121
1766 Sarah 203
1771 Susanna 322

NORD.
1802 Elizabeth 507

B Baptized
M Married
OB Owned the Covenant and Baptized
C Full Communion
D Died



548 Index.

BOTST.
В 1740 Joseph ¡40В 1744 Margaret 155
В 1708 Mary 57
В 1714 Мary 68
СВ 1737 Мary 109
С 1737 Мary 100
M 1737 Mary 11О
В 1742 Мary 142
С 1741 Мary 145
В 1747 Мary 158
В 1803 Phineas В 475
В 1722 Sarah •l
В 1737 Susanna 1S7
В 1710 Thomas 58
M 1763 Thomas 193
О 1764 Thomas 170

HOWARD.
В 1766 Abigail 19
В 1769 Caleb D 200— 1666 Elizabeth 19
В 1764 John H 196
С 1801 Persia 457
О 1764 Simon 170

HOWE, HOW.
В 1753 Elizabeth 162
В 1758 Anna 166
С 1784 Elizabeth 243
D 1817 Hannah 516
M 1805 Jason 493
О 1806 Jason 467
В 1806 John W 479
С 1728 Perley 9o
С 1756 Tabitha 148
В 1756 Tabitha 16o
С 1784 Tabitha 243
D 1829 Tabitha 521
О 1753 William 168
D 1791 William 279

HUBBARD.
В 1752 George 162— 1658 James 17
С 1603 James ¿6
С 1729 Jane 96
В 1665 Marah 26
M 1725 Martha 100
О 1752 Martha 168
M 1757 Martha 177
M 1758 Mary 178
С 1658 Sarah 17
В 1663 Sarah 26
С 1658 Thomas 17
M 1828 William J 500

HUMPHREYS.
О 1710 Elizabeth 64
В 1710 Hannah 61
M 1720 Hannah 74

HUNNEWELL,
HONEYWELL,
HON YW ELL.

D 1809 Infant 512
В 1739 Abiel 104
В 1766 Amee 203
О 1810 Anne 407
В 1813 Caroline E 483
D 1825 Caroline 519
О 1723 Charlee 65
В 1725 Charlee 104

HUMSBWBLL.
1778 Charles 237
1789 Charles £7В1780 Ebenezer ¿ i»
1723 Elizabeth 101
1769 Elizabeth 205
1771 Elizabeth
1758 Esther 149
1764 Esther 196
1765 Eunice

fO-¡1770 Eunice JM1788 Eunice ¿{¿1806 Eunice 5Ш
1792 Hannah F 468
1816 Harriot С 48o
1758 James ¡661760 James 167
1794 James 409
1785 Jonathan 248
1787 Jonathan 203
1827 Jonathan 520
1787 Joseph 246
1773 Leonard 234
1801 Leonard 491
1737 Margaret 137
1776 Martha 235
1803 Martha 492
1743 Mary 154
1808 Mary 5''
1768 Phanna 205
1736 Richard ¡361765 Richard ¡701770 Richard lot
1798 Richard 505
1782 Sarah 227
1810 Sarah A. 481
1820 Susan M 480
1785 Thomas 244
1769 Walter 20o
1735 William 134
1759 William 169
1759 William 167
1782 William 247
1782 William
1782 William 241
1786 William С 245
1808 William С 494
1810 William 467

HUNT.
1819 Ann -, «I
1821 David H 517
1772 Ebenezer 226
1820 Elias... «g1789 Elizabeth 249
1793 Elizabeth 502
1794 Elizabeth f¡¿1823 Horatio 518
1776 Joel 236
1808 John 494
1815 John ol4
1784 Joseph 244
1814 Mary 5J41815 Mary 514
1814 Reuben W
1814 Samuel 514
1815 Samuel 49.
1819 Samuel 4(51
1821 Samuel 417
1819 Sarah J 486
1772 William 226

HUNTING.
1723 Edward 82
1701 Nathanie 71
1722 Nathaniel »•

HUNTRESS.
M 1825 John S. . . .500

HURD.
CB 1721 Peter 60
С 1723 Peter 92
В 1735 Peter 134

HUTCHINSON,
HUCHINSON.

В 1721 William 91
M 1725 Thomas 106
M 1804 James 492
С 1783 Bethia 243
HYDE,

M 1809
1661
1664
1828
1706
1661
1708
1661

В 1661
M 1706

1710
1707
1825
1.828
1828
1601
1661
1662

HIDE, HIDES.
Abel 495

. 26

. 26

.468

. 55

. 26

. 57

. 26

. 26

. 72

. 61

. 64

.500

.468

.488

. 26

. 26

. 26

Elizabeth
Elizar
Experience
Hannah . . .
John
Josiah
Jonathan
Jonathan . .
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan H.
Mary
Samuel . . .
William . . .

INDIANS.
M 1727 Hannah Daniel 107
OB 1740 Lucy 109
OB 1727 Joseph English 108
С 1729 Titus 96
M 1727 James Smith ... 107

INGERSOLL.
D 1812 Caroline H. ...513
D 1803 Mary 508
INGRAHAM, INGRAM.

С 1818 Rebecca 85
M 1796 Susanna 490

INMAN.
D 1788 Ralph 276

IRELAND.
D 1806 Infant 510
D 1788 Mr 276
В 1702 Abigail 52
В 1754 Abigail 163
В 1755 Abigail 164
M 1697 Abraham 70
О 1700 Mrs. Abraham . 64
О 1700 Abraham 64
В 1713 Abraham 63
О 1737 Abraham 67
В 1737 Abraham .... 137
В 1753 Abraham 162
В 1758 Abraham 166
В 1738 Ann 138
D 1819 Eleanor 517
В 1792 Eleanor 468
В 1710 Elizabeth 58
В 1741 Elizabeth 141
M 1759 Elizabeth 178
M 1795 Elizabeth 489
D 1796 Hannah 508
В 1792 James 468

548 Index.

BOTST.
В 1740 Joseph ¡40В 1744 Margaret 155
В 1708 Mary 57
В 1714 Мary 68
СВ 1737 Мary 109
С 1737 Мary 100
M 1737 Mary 11О
В 1742 Мary 142
С 1741 Мary 145
В 1747 Мary 158
В 1803 Phineas В 475
В 1722 Sarah •l
В 1737 Susanna 1S7
В 1710 Thomas 58
M 1763 Thomas 193
О 1764 Thomas 170

HOWARD.
В 1766 Abigail 19
В 1769 Caleb D 200— 1666 Elizabeth 19
В 1764 John H 196
С 1801 Persia 457
О 1764 Simon 170

HOWE, HOW.
В 1753 Elizabeth 162
В 1758 Anna 166
С 1784 Elizabeth 243
D 1817 Hannah 516
M 1805 Jason 493
О 1806 Jason 467
В 1806 John W 479
С 1728 Perley 9o
С 1756 Tabitha 148
В 1756 Tabitha 16o
С 1784 Tabitha 243
D 1829 Tabitha 521
О 1753 William 168
D 1791 William 279

HUBBARD.
В 1752 George 162— 1658 James 17
С 1603 James ¿6
С 1729 Jane 96
В 1665 Marah 26
M 1725 Martha 100
О 1752 Martha 168
M 1757 Martha 177
M 1758 Mary 178
С 1658 Sarah 17
В 1663 Sarah 26
С 1658 Thomas 17
M 1828 William J 500

HUMPHREYS.
О 1710 Elizabeth 64
В 1710 Hannah 61
M 1720 Hannah 74

HUNNEWELL,
HONEYWELL,
HON YW ELL.

D 1809 Infant 512
В 1739 Abiel 104
В 1766 Amee 203
О 1810 Anne 407
В 1813 Caroline E 483
D 1825 Caroline 519
О 1723 Charlee 65
В 1725 Charlee 104

HUMSBWBLL.
1778 Charles 237
1789 Charles £7В1780 Ebenezer ¿ i»
1723 Elizabeth 101
1769 Elizabeth 205
1771 Elizabeth
1758 Esther 149
1764 Esther 196
1765 Eunice

fO-¡1770 Eunice JM1788 Eunice ¿{¿1806 Eunice 5Ш
1792 Hannah F 468
1816 Harriot С 48o
1758 James ¡661760 James 167
1794 James 409
1785 Jonathan 248
1787 Jonathan 203
1827 Jonathan 520
1787 Joseph 246
1773 Leonard 234
1801 Leonard 491
1737 Margaret 137
1776 Martha 235
1803 Martha 492
1743 Mary 154
1808 Mary 5''
1768 Phanna 205
1736 Richard ¡361765 Richard ¡701770 Richard lot
1798 Richard 505
1782 Sarah 227
1810 Sarah A. 481
1820 Susan M 480
1785 Thomas 244
1769 Walter 20o
1735 William 134
1759 William 169
1759 William 167
1782 William 247
1782 William
1782 William 241
1786 William С 245
1808 William С 494
1810 William 467

HUNT.
1819 Ann -, «I
1821 David H 517
1772 Ebenezer 226
1820 Elias... «g1789 Elizabeth 249
1793 Elizabeth 502
1794 Elizabeth f¡¿1823 Horatio 518
1776 Joel 236
1808 John 494
1815 John ol4
1784 Joseph 244
1814 Mary 5J41815 Mary 514
1814 Reuben W
1814 Samuel 514
1815 Samuel 49.
1819 Samuel 4(51
1821 Samuel 417
1819 Sarah J 486
1772 William 226

HUNTING.
1723 Edward 82
1701 Nathanie 71
1722 Nathaniel »•

HUNTRESS.
M 1825 John S. . . .500

HURD.
CB 1721 Peter 60
С 1723 Peter 92
В 1735 Peter 134

HUTCHINSON,
HUCHINSON.

В 1721 William 91
M 1725 Thomas 106
M 1804 James 492
С 1783 Bethia 243
HYDE,

M 1809
1661
1664
1828
1706
1661
1708
1661

В 1661
M 1706

1710
1707
1825
1.828
1828
1601
1661
1662

HIDE, HIDES.
Abel 495

. 26

. 26

.468

. 55

. 26

. 57

. 26

. 26

. 72

. 61

. 64

.500

.468

.488

. 26

. 26

. 26

Elizabeth
Elizar
Experience
Hannah . . .
John
Josiah
Jonathan
Jonathan . .
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan
Jonathan H.
Mary
Samuel . . .
William . . .

INDIANS.
M 1727 Hannah Daniel 107
OB 1740 Lucy 109
OB 1727 Joseph English 108
С 1729 Titus 96
M 1727 James Smith ... 107

INGERSOLL.
D 1812 Caroline H. ...513
D 1803 Mary 508
INGRAHAM, INGRAM.

С 1818 Rebecca 85
M 1796 Susanna 490

INMAN.
D 1788 Ralph 276

IRELAND.
D 1806 Infant 510
D 1788 Mr 276
В 1702 Abigail 52
В 1754 Abigail 163
В 1755 Abigail 164
M 1697 Abraham 70
О 1700 Mrs. Abraham . 64
О 1700 Abraham 64
В 1713 Abraham 63
О 1737 Abraham 67
В 1737 Abraham .... 137
В 1753 Abraham 162
В 1758 Abraham 166
В 1738 Ann 138
D 1819 Eleanor 517
В 1792 Eleanor 468
В 1710 Elizabeth 58
В 1741 Elizabeth 141
M 1759 Elizabeth 178
M 1795 Elizabeth 489
D 1796 Hannah 508
В 1792 James 468



Cambridge in 1635, Eaton and Goffe houses



Phillip(1698)

Phillip, "a negro servant of ye Mr. Danforth” 1698 

Thomas Danforth (1622-1699) Danforth Street, Danforth Museum

• Danforth was married to Mary Withington. 
• Full communion in 1658. 12 kids, half died young. 
• Politician, magistrate, and landowner, established Framingham
• Played central role in and was critical of Salem Witch Trials. 
• Treasurer of Harvard (1659-1699), Dep. Governor of Commonwealth (1679-1692). 
• Lived at corner of Kirkland and Oxford on 120 acres, became the Foxcroft Estate. 
• Last will and testament, deeded his “negro man Phillip Field” his “freedom and 

40 acres at Cambridge farms” which is now Lexington, MA

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thomas_Danforth


Cicely (1699-1714)

HERE LYES Ye
BODY OF CICELY

NEGRO LATE
SERVANT TO Ye

Rev.d Mr. WILLLIAM
BRATTLE. SHE 

DIED APRIL 8, 1714
BEING 15 YEARS

OLD



Rose, “negro maid servant of A. 
Bordman”  OB 1729

From Andrew Bordman’s Diary
• Jane, Born of Rose, 5 Dec 1718
• Flora, Born of Rose Sept 1723
• Joeffrey, Born of Rose 17 July 1731
• Cesar, Born of Rose 5 Nov 1733
• Jeffery …10 April 1739 a little 

before12 O clock day.
• Jane…was taken ill of a languishing 

slow fever…

Rose (1729)



Jane (1718-1740)

Jane, a Negro Servant of
ANDREW BORDMAN

She Died March 
11, 1740 Aged 22
Years & 6 Months



Cuffe(1717)

Deed of Sale of Cuffe to Andrew 
Bordman

• I, Martha Daille of Boston…
• In consideration for a sum of 

forty pounds…
• Do bargain, sell, set over and 

deliver unto said Andrew 
Bordman

• A negro slave named Cuffe to 
have and to hold

• for his and their proper use 
and behoof forever. 



Cambridge Census Tax Valuation - 1749



Public Records of Slave Owners in Cambridge 
in 1749

Occupation___Slaves Aged 12–50

• William Angier tanner 1
• Moses Bordman Jr. tanner 1
• Francis Foxcroft judge 1
• Elizabeth Nutting unmarried 1
• Stephen Prentice cordwainer 1
• Jonathan Sprague ? 1
• Lieut. Ebenezer Stedman innkeeper 1
• Edmund Trowbridge judge 1
• Henry Vassall merchant 4
• Mrs. John Vassall widow 1
• Abraham Watson tanner 1
• Samuel Whittemore storekeeper 1
Total 15
Sources: Charles Sullivan’s Building Old Cambridge, from the Town of Cambridge Tax Valuation Sheet, 1749; Paige, History of Cambridge, 1877; 
Massachusetts Vital Records



Mark and Phyllis

• Enslaved by Captain John Codman of Charlestown

• Poisoned Codman in 1755

• Trial held at courthouse in Cambridge

• Prosecuting Atty Edmungd Trowbridge, Judge Stephen Sewall, Jury 
Foreman Caleb Dana, all members of FCC. Trowbridge and Dana 
were slaveholders.

• Tried not for murder but for treason. Full transcript available.

• Found guilty and executed at Gallow’s Lot, September 18, 1755.





Loyalist Estates in 1775



Tory Row in 1775, 
looking east

Richard Lechmere 
estate in the 
foreground, with
the village in the 
distance



Colonel Henry Vassall (1721-1769) and Penelope Royall Vassall (1724–1800)
Married 1742



John Vassall’s claim to the British government after his holdings were 
confiscated in 1778 reported an annual income of £150 from his farm and 
itemized its “sundry stock:” 

A Negro woman, Cuba £40 Six cows £24
A Mulatto Man, Malcolm £50 Six cows £24
A Mulatto Boy, James £30 Two heifers £5
A Negro Man, William £20 Two Yearlings £3
A Negro Woman, Dinah £30 A Bay Mare paid sheriff for £40
Two small Boys £30* A Bay Mare £10
Two yoke of oxen £50 Two horses from England £100
Four colts £25



Questions

• How do we honor and hold these stories?
• How do we share them?
•What is the role of neighborhood, land and place?
•What is the living legacy of slavery?
•What is our responsibility to act and repair?


